Saskatchewan Consumer Price Index

Annual 2018
Supplemental Tables

January 18, 2019 Saskatchewan Bureau of Statistics, Ministry of Finance




ANNUAL

CONSUMER PRICE INDEX

SASKATCHEWAN AND CANADA

-1.4
1.2
3.5
15

1.9
45

13
5.6

1.6
0.1
1.7

0.2
-0.7
3.9
17

2.4
2.7

13

5.3

1.7

1.8

Percent
Change
Annual Index 2017
2018 2017 2016 to
(2002 = 100) 2018
SASKATCHEWAN
All-1tems 137.5 134.4 132.2 2.3
Food 147.1 146.1 144.5 0.7
Shelter 167.4 163.5 160.5 24
Household Operations
and Furnishings 113.8 112.8 114.4 0.9
Clothing and Footwear 100.8 99.8 98.6 1.0
Transportation 132.8 126.1 121.8 5.3
Health and Personal Care 125.1 123.1 121.3 1.6
Recreation, Education
and Reading 1145 113.7 111.6 0.7
Tobacco and Alcohol 181.7 173.8 166.3 4.5
All-1tems Excluding Energy 136.1 133.8 132.1 1.7
Energy 151.2 137.9 130.6 9.6
CANADA
All-1tems 133.4 130.4 128.4 2.3
Food 145.3 142.7 142.6 1.8
Shelter 140.9 138.1 135.8 2.0
Household Operations
and Furnishings 123.2 121.9 121.7 1.1
Clothing and Footwear 945 93.7 94.4 0.9
Transportation 139.1 132.9 127.9 4.7
Health and Personal Care 125.9 124.3 122.2 1.3
Recreation, Education
and Reading 115.3 114.0 111.3 1.1
Tobacco and Alcohol 167.9 161.1 156.8 4.2
All-1tems Excluding Energy 131.0 128.5 126.9 19
Energy 162.9 152.7 145.0 6.7
REGINA
All-1tems 138.4 135.2 132.9 24
SASKATOON
All-Items 138.1 135.0 132.6 2.3
Note: These indices measure the percent change in consumer prices within

each geographic area. The indices do not compare price levels
between Saskatchewan, Canada, Regina or Saskatoon.

Source: Statistics Canada, Consumer Price Index Survey
Prepared by Saskatchewan Bureau of Statistics, Ministry of Finance



ANNUAL
CONSUMER PRICE INDEX
CANADA, PROVINCES AND TERRITORIES

Percent
Change
Annual Index 2017 2016
2018 2017 2016 to to

(2002 = 100) 2018 2017

Canada 1334 130.4 128.4 2.3 1.6

Newfoundland 137.9 135.7 132.5 1.6 24

Prince Edward Island 136.3 133.2 130.8 2.3 1.8

Nova Scotia 135.3 132.4 130.9 2.2 11

New Brunswick 134.0 131.2 128.2 2.1 2.3

Quebec 129.0 126.9 125.6 1.7 1.0

Ontario 135.0 131.9 129.7 2.4 1.7

Manitoba 133.8 130.5 128.4 25 1.6

Saskatchewan 137.5 134.4 132.2 2.3 1.7

Alberta 140.6 137.3 135.2 2.4 1.6

British Columbia 128.4 125.0 1224 2.7 2.1

Whitehorse, Yukon 130.6 127.5 125.4 2.4 1.7

Yellowknife, N.W. Territories 136.6 133.5 131.9 2.3 1.2

Igaluit, Nunavut 129.2 125.4 1234 3.0 1.6
Note: CPI coverage for the territories is limited to the three main urban centres

of Whitehorse, Yellowknife and Iqaluit.

Source: Statistics Canada, Consumer Price Index Survey
Prepared by Saskatchewan Bureau of Statistics, Ministry of Finance



St. John's
Charlottetown-Summerside
Halifax

Saint John
Quebec City
Montreal
Ottawa
Toronto
Thunder Bay
Winnipeg
Regina
Saskatoon
Edmonton
Calgary
Vancouver
Victoria
Whitehorse
Yellowknife

Igaluit

ANNUAL

CONSUMER PRICE INDEX

2018

137.4
135.7
134.0
133.9
128.6
129.5
133.2
137.1
128.2
133.3
138.4
138.1
140.8
1411
131.0
125.9
130.6
136.6

129.2

CANADIAN CITIES

Annual Index
2017
(2002 = 100)
135.3
132.5
131.2
131.1
126.8
127.3
129.9
133.7
125.8
130.2
135.2
135.0
137.1
137.8
127.3
123.0
127.5
133.5

125.4

Source: Statistics Canada, Consumer Price Index Survey
Prepared by Saskatchewan Bureau of Statistics, Ministry of Finance

2016

132.2

130.3

129.8

128.0

1255

125.9

128.1

131.0

124.3

128.1

132.9

132.6

134.9

135.6

124.6

120.7

125.4

131.9

123.4

24

2.1

2.1

14

1.7

2.5

2.5

1.9

24

24

2.3

2.7

24

29

24

24

2.3

3.0

Percent
Change

2016
to

2017
2.3
1.7
11
24
1.0
11
14
21
1.2
1.6
1.7
1.8
1.6
1.6
2.2
1.9
1.7
1.2

1.6



	annualcpicover
	CPI 2018 annual

