

ANNUAL CONSUMER PRICE INDEX SASKATCHEWAN AND CANADA

	SASINA	CHEWAN AND	CANADA	_			
					Percent		
					inge		
		Annual Index		<u>2017</u>	<u> 2016</u>		
	<u>2018</u>	<u>2017</u>	<u>2016</u>	to	to		
		(2002 = 100)		<u>2018</u>	<u>2017</u>		
SASKATCHEWAN							
All-Items	137.5	134.4	132.2	2.3	1.7		
Food	147.1	146.1	144.5	0.7	1.1		
Shelter	167.4	163.5	160.5	2.4	1.9		
Household Operations							
and Furnishings	113.8	112.8	114.4	0.9	-1.4		
Clothing and Footwear	100.8	99.8	98.6	1.0	1.2		
Transportation	132.8	126.1	121.8	5.3	3.5		
Health and Personal Care	125.1	123.1	121.3	1.6	1.5		
Recreation, Education	12011	12011	121.0	110	1.0		
and Reading	114.5	113.7	111.6	0.7	1.9		
Tobacco and Alcohol	181.7	173.8	166.3	4.5	4.5		
Tobacco and Anconor	101.7	175.0	100.5	7.0	4.5		
All-Items Excluding Energy	136.1	133.8	132.1	1.7	1.3		
Energy	151.2	137.9	130.6	9.6	5.6		
6.0							
CANADA							
All-Items	133.4	130.4	128.4	2.3	1.6		
Food	145.3	142.7	142.6	1.8	0.1		
Shelter	140.9	138.1	135.8	2.0	1.7		
Household Operations							
and Furnishings	123.2	121.9	121.7	1.1	0.2		
Clothing and Footwear	94.5	93.7	94.4	0.9	-0.7		
Transportation	139.1	132.9	127.9	4.7	3.9		
Health and Personal Care	125.9	124.3	122.2	1.3	1.7		
Recreation, Education							
and Reading	115.3	114.0	111.3	1.1	2.4		
Tobacco and Alcohol	167.9	161.1	156.8	4.2	2.7		
All-Items Excluding Energy	131.0	128.5	126.9	1.9	1.3		
Energy	162.9	152.7	145.0	6.7	5.3		
Energy	102.7	132.7	145.0	0.7	3.3		
REGINA							
All-Items	138.4	135.2	132.9	2.4	1.7		
SASKATOON							
All-Items	138.1	135.0	132.6	2.3	1.8		

Note: These indices measure the percent change in consumer prices within

each geographic area. The indices do not compare price levels

between Saskatchewan, Canada, Regina or Saskatoon.

Source: Statistics Canada, Consumer Price Index Survey

Prepared by Saskatchewan Bureau of Statistics, Ministry of Finance

ANNUAL CONSUMER PRICE INDEX CANADA, PROVINCES AND TERRITORIES

				Percent Change	
	<u>2018</u>	Annual Index <u>2017</u> (2002 = 100)	<u>2016</u>	2017 2016 to to 2018 2017	
Canada	133.4	130.4	128.4	2.3 1.6	
Newfoundland	137.9	135.7	132.5	1.6 2.4	
Prince Edward Island	136.3	133.2	130.8	2.3 1.8	
Nova Scotia	135.3	132.4	130.9	2.2 1.1	
New Brunswick	134.0	131.2	128.2	2.1 2.3	
Quebec	129.0	126.9	125.6	1.7 1.0	
Ontario	135.0	131.9	129.7	2.4 1.7	
Manitoba	133.8	130.5	128.4	2.5 1.6	
Saskatchewan	137.5	134.4	132.2	2.3 1.7	
Alberta	140.6	137.3	135.2	2.4 1.6	
British Columbia	128.4	125.0	122.4	2.7 2.1	
Whitehorse, Yukon	130.6	127.5	125.4	2.4 1.7	
Yellowknife, N.W. Territories	136.6	133.5	131.9	2.3 1.2	
Iqaluit, Nunavut	129.2	125.4	123.4	3.0 1.6	

Note: CPI coverage for the territories is limited to the three main urban centres of Whitehorse, Yellowknife and Iqaluit.

Source: Statistics Canada, Consumer Price Index Survey

Prepared by Saskatchewan Bureau of Statistics, Ministry of Finance

ANNUAL CONSUMER PRICE INDEX CANADIAN CITIES

	<u>2018</u>	Annual Index 2017 (2002 = 100)	<u>2016</u>	Percent Change 2017 2016 to 2018 2017
St. John's	137.4	135.3	132.2	1.6 2.3
Charlottetown-Summerside	135.7	132.5	130.3	2.4 1.7
Halifax	134.0	131.2	129.8	2.1 1.1
Saint John	133.9	131.1	128.0	2.1 2.4
Quebec City	128.6	126.8	125.5	1.4 1.0
Montreal	129.5	127.3	125.9	1.7 1.1
Ottawa	133.2	129.9	128.1	2.5 1.4
Toronto	137.1	133.7	131.0	2.5 2.1
Thunder Bay	128.2	125.8	124.3	1.9 1.2
Winnipeg	133.3	130.2	128.1	2.4 1.6
Regina	138.4	135.2	132.9	2.4 1.7
Saskatoon	138.1	135.0	132.6	2.3 1.8
Edmonton	140.8	137.1	134.9	2.7 1.6
Calgary	141.1	137.8	135.6	2.4 1.6
Vancouver	131.0	127.3	124.6	2.9 2.2
Victoria	125.9	123.0	120.7	2.4 1.9
Whitehorse	130.6	127.5	125.4	2.4 1.7
Yellowknife	136.6	133.5	131.9	2.3 1.2
Iqaluit	129.2	125.4	123.4	3.0 1.6

Source: Statistics Canada, *Consumer Price Index Survey* Prepared by Saskatchewan Bureau of Statistics, Ministry of Finance